
T-13903

T-13903

Receipt#
131358
137 GJJ lo

Receipt#
FEES REFUNDED

FEES PAID
Amount
4 3..°

AmountDate

Date
I · 3 I -o1)5XJ
1-31-2022

Use lrqf)on county_ tlrney
Quantity ofiwater (CFS) No. ofAcres _
Name of ditch ~~--~
App# l)tC''H~e: Per# \I B \X"j- 27.& Cert# lo'?l3\ PR Date. _
App# Per# Cert#PRDate _
App# Per# Cert# PR Date _
App# Per# Cert# PR Date _
App# Per# Cert# PR Date _

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s)

Name ofsrea Lil tintin@6i0fey Cree&

c-pate [Qo\22l
COBUdue date \Q\ci\?D?Jb
COBUReceived date _
Certificate issued _

Change in J?D\) , S?® , 63?®
Date Filed \ - o \ - 7 DJ..7-
Initial notice date__,7.,c:-.;,· &...__.·2...,0..._'2.....1-=--------­
DPD issued date
PD issued date ---..q-----ll----,--~-02):_--< ---
assesa, 9151\50287
DateofFO \\\?i\~ Vol\d7Pagel\:':,

Assignments: _

Irrigation District. _

AgentJohn £.ho1 johnshot Cua.or
CWRE, ---=--------------------------------
ccs ts titre, Count4

D- Oversizedmap - Location _



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

November 21, 2022

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

WILBER & SONS LLC
77 WADAMSST
BURNS, OR 97720

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13903

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving yourwater right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) orwithin one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Scott Grew, by telephone at (503) 986-0890 or by e-mail at
Scott.A.Grew@oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

5i,e-
Julie C. Baustian
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: JR. Johnson, Watermaster Dist. # 10 (via email)
Harney County Planning
John A. Short, Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13903, Harney County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING AN
ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION,
CHANGES IN POINTS OF DIVERSION, AND
CHANGES IN PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

WILBER & SONS, LLC.
77 W ADAMS ST.
BURNS, OR 97720

Findings of Fact

1. On January 31, 202,2, WILBER AND SONS, LLC fried an application for an additional point of
diversion, a change in points of diversion, and to change the place of use under Certificate
6931. The Department assigned the application numberT-13903.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on Fe_bruary 8, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On June 30, 2022, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13903 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of July 30, 2022, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the CourtofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition forjudicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuantto ORS 536.075 and OAR
137--003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and Ifno action Is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13903.sg Page 1 of5 Special order Volume 127, Page ]6



4. On July 14, 2022, the agent for the applicant requested the completion date of October 1,
2027 to allow time to complete the changes and comply with the fish screen requirement.
The· Department granted the longer time for completion per 0AR 690-380-5140 (3 ).

5. On September 22, 2022, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13903 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on September 27, 2022, and in the Burns Times-Herald
newspaper on September 28 and October 5, 2022, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690­
380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

6. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

6931 in the name of GEO. W. WRIGHT; SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO WM. H.
HOWARD (confirmed by Malheur River Decree, Volume 8, Page 228}
IRRIGATION of 67.0 ACRES
1907
3.35 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
The amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said
purposes, and shall not exceed 1.5 acre feet per acre in any 30-day period
prior to June 1°, 1 acre foot per acre in any 30-day period after June 1°, of
each year, or 3.0 acre feet per acre during any season, diverted at a rate
not to exceed ONE TWENTIETH of a cubic foot per second per acre.
LITTLE STINKINGWATER CREEK

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-2 Acres

22s 35 E WM 12 NW NW 16.0
22 S 35 E WM 12 SW NW 24.0
22s 35E WM 12 NWSW 27.0

Total 67.0

7. The agent has provided measured distances to better describe the authorized points of
diversion:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-0 Measured Distances

22 S 35 E WM 13 NE NW
POD 2-320 FEETSOUTH AND 59O FEETWEST FROM
THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 13

22$ 35 E WM 24 SESW
POD 1- 550 FEET NORTH AND 490 FEETWEST FROM
THE S 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 24

T-13903.sg Page 2 of5 Special Order Volume 127, Page 4\p



- -

Approximate Distance from
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances Authorized Points of Diversion in

Miles (mi.)
.

POD 3-1440 FEET
- - -

NORTH AND 780 PODl POD 2
20 S 35 E WM 25 NE SE FEET WEST FROM

THE SE CORNER OF 13.9 mi. 12.2mi.
SECTION 25 -

-

8. Transfer Application T-13903 proposes anadditional pointof diversion as follows:

9. Transfer Application T-13903 proposes to mo:ve the authorized points of diversion as
follows:

- ­Approximate Distance from
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances Authorized Points of Diversion in

Miles(mi.)

POD 1-780 FEET
NORTH AND 3460 POD 1 POD2

20 S 35 E WM 25 SWNE FEET EAST FROM
THEW¼ CORNER 15.5 mi. 12.2mi.
OF SECTION 25 ~
POD 2- 640 FEET
SOUTH AND 3850

20S 35 E WM 25 NWSE FEET EAST FROM 13.5 mi. 11.8 mi.
THE W 1/4 CORNER
OF SECTION 25 ­-

10. TransferApplication T-13903 also proposes to change the place of use ofthe right to:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Tax Lot 0-0 Acres

20 S 35 E WM 25 3700 SW NE 15.0
20 35 E WM 25 3700 SE NE 0.7
20S 35 E WM 25 3700 NESW 6.0
20 35 E WM 25 3900 SE SW 0.7
20S 35 E WM 25 3900 NE SE_ 13.7

35 E WM 3900 NW SE 17.7 -20 5 25
20 5 35 E WM 25 3900 SWSE 2.1
20 S 35 E WM 25

-
3900 SE SE 0.6

20 S 36 E WM 31 3900 NENW 2.0
205 36 E WM 31 3900 NWSE 8.5

Total 67.0

11. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from
entering the diversion and/or safely transportfish back to the body of water fromwhich
the fish were diverted and that the diversion is not currently equipped with an appropriate
fish screening and/or by-pass device. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost share
funds.

T-13903.sg Page 3 of 5 Special Order Volume 127, Page ~\-



Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)]

12. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

13. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13903.

14. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the right.

15. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights.

16. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The additional point of diversion, change in points of diversion, and change in place of use
proposed in Transfer Application T-13903 are consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.505
to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional point of diversion, change in points of diversion, and change in place of use
proposed in Transfer Application T-13903 are approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use
described, and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate
6931, and any related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 6931 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion ofthe right not affected by this transfer.

4. The quantity of water diverted at the additional point of diversion (POD 3), shall not exceed
the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of diversion (POD 1 and
POD 2).

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new points of diversion (POD 1 and POD 2), shall not
exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of diversion (POD 1
and POD 2).

T-13903.sg Page 4 of 5 special order Volume 127, Page 4. {



6. Prior to divertingwater, the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device,
as appropriate, at the new point of diversion consistentwith the Oregon Departmentof
Fish and Wildlife's (ODFW) design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the
water user shall obtain written approvalfrom ODFW that the required screen and/or by­
pass device meets ODFW's criteria. Prior to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the water
user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass
device was installed to the state's criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate the
fish screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with
ODFW's operational and maintenance standards.

7. The former place of use of the transferred right shall no longer receivewater underthe
right.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistentwith the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2027. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Departmentwithin one year after the
deadline for completion of the changes and full beneficial use of the water.

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

. ~ .

,><t-A;nffer and Conservation Section Manager, for
COCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

NOY 2 2 2822Mailing date: _

T-13903.sg Page 5 of 5 Special Order Volume 127, Page [O
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF HARNEY

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

GEO. W. WRIGHT,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO WM. H. HOWARD
DREWSEY, OR

confirms the right to use the waters of LITTLE STINKING-WATER CREEK for the purpose of IRRIGATION
of 143.5 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Harney County. The
decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the Water Resources Director in Volume 8, at Page
228. The date of priority is 1888 for 30.0 acres; 1907 for 113.5 acres.

The amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an amount
actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 1.5 acre feet per acre in any 30-day
period prior to June Pt, 1 acre foot per acre in any 30-day period after June Pt, of each year, or 3.0
acre feet per acre during any season, diverted at a rate not to exceed ONE TWENTIETH of a cubic foot
per second per acre.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
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IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

22 S 35 E WM 12 NW NE 20.0

22 S 35 E WM 12 5WNE 7.50
22 S 35 E WM 12 NESW 10.0
22 S 35E WM 12 SWSW 9.0

22 S 35 E WM 12 SESW 39.0

22 S 35 E WM 13 SW NE 25.0

22 S 35E WM 13 NENW 21.0

22 S 35 E WM 13 SE NW 12.0
TOTAL 143.S

I
I I

I
I
I

1 jl

I

I I

I I

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.I

I

II I This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 6931, State Record of Water Right
1 Certificates, NOT-modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered
1 NOV 2 1 2022, approving Transfer Application T-13903.

T-13903-rr-6931.sg Page 1 of 2 Certificate 96398 I I I
I



The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.

wiEss the signature of the water Resources Director, affixedNUY22UZl

ransfer and Conservation
R, DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

T-13903-rr-6931.g Page 2 of 2 Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered 96398.



Phone:

TransferSpecialist~

. NIA
JOHN A. SHORT
PO BOX 1830
BEND, OR 97709
Email:Phone:

WATER RIGH~N-S R COVER SHEET

A10
Applicant:
WILBER & SONS LLC
77 WADAMS ST
BURNS, OR 97720
Email: I)D.

Transfer: T- 13903
TransferType: Regular Transfer

Irrigation District: NIA CWRE: , N/A

Email:
Affected Local Govt:. [] NA
County Of Harney
Email:

Email:
Affected Tribal Gov't:
UNAVAILABLE
Email:

NIA

Current Landowner ifother than Applicant: NIA Receiving Landowner: NIA

Email: Email:

Water Rights Affected
-

File
Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ Decree V. 8 pg. 228 6931 [ZJYes Jo
□ 0Yes [Jo

□ []vs 0No -

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: January 31, 2022 Proposed Action(s): POINT OF DIVERSION; ADDITIONAL POINTOF
DIVERSION; PLACE OF USE

Fees Pd: 3680.00 WM District: 10 ODFW District:

Initial Public Notice: February 8, 2022 WM Review sent: /6e ODFW Reviewsent: /0howl
Acknowledgement Letter Sent IZl Gw Review sent: 52,23/[]N/A
Countysent cc: ofAck Letter IZI BOR notified (date): (ZfN/A
Newspaper quote requested:7-l-2z Request for news $ sent:'iS' /3 / '.::2- 2-- News $ received{(i-(f - 2~ t
Request to publish sent: Affidavitofpublication received: Last day ofpublication:

s»ratsAl9#6- @Ef]
Special Order Volume: Vol. __ Pages

TransferCover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18

N/A

Signature
Date

Signature
Bin

Date:
-.le ' NOV 2 2 2022

egb cg/e0 B/pt#
%=Po

Changes
Made

Date:__

Initials:

Date:__

Initials:

Date:

Initials:FO

PD

DPD

Document
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0219
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APPLICATION

LICNUMBER

1-------11--:-------t
[s

EXAM FEE
$
$
$

EXAMFEE

s

725 SummerSt. N.E. Sic. A
01-4H2

)

(IDENTIFY) __..,_ ~=-ac----

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY

0437

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)□-~~~

OTHER

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO LIG:ENSE FEE (FW/WAD)

WELL CONSTSTART FEE

MONITQAINGWELLS

WELL DRILLCONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

OTHER

HYDRO APPLICATION

GROUNDWATER

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

138932

CHECK:#

!Z) 162.\

•

0536 TREASURY
0211

0210

4270 WRDOPERATINGACCT

0233
0231

0218

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTl0N

0203

0201

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASHACCT

MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENl!JE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSITLIAB. (IDEN:JilFY.)
0240 EXllENSl©N OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:

SURFACE WATER

//180407 COPIES 9

2new oenre»/vppu llnhe2
02.43 1/S Lease__ 0244 Munl WaterMgmt. Plan__ 0245 cons. Water__

I 0607 TREASUR'l

CASH:

□

RECEIVEDFROM_-=1-1''r-'=1
BY:

RECEIPT#'

TF.IEASUF.IY OTHERI RDX
e

FUND TITLE

OBJ.CODE VENDOR# N "-. t)

[s -..J -..J
OESCRIPTl0N <,) 0 --....JCl) 0) 0. la.. 0 0 I\.)

RECEIPT: 138932 o».6///23 I-'

·v
Distribution -- White Copy - Cuslomer. Yellow Copy- Fiscal, Blue ©opy• FIie, Buff Copy- Fiscal

RECEIVED"for T-13903 NOTICE"written on front of check•

Attached is a check for$ 273.60 (PCA #46118) for Newspaper Notice forTransferT-13903 made
out to OregonWater Resources Department ( orWRD)

Mail to: Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266 Caseworker: Scott

AUG I 6 2022

OWRD
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Filed. _,21

STATE OF OREGON
for the

COUNTY OF HARNEY

No.. _

OFFICIALSTAMP
STANLEY ROBERT FALLEY
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

. COMMISSION NO. 1015734
MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 13,2025

BURNS TIMES-HERALD
355 N. Broadway, Burns, Oregon 97720

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was published in the said newspaper for

7....,, _ successive and consecutive weeks in the f~owing issues:
ates ofPlication: 3%5etrbcr a 5 (}be 7022

rs ouinith,
ByTerri L. Smith, Advertising Manager
The Burns Times-Herald

County of Harney

I Terri L. Smith, being first and duly sworn, depose and say that I am the Advertising
Manager of the Burns Times-Herald, a newspaper ofgeneral circulation, as defined
by ORS 193.010 and 193.020, published at Burns, in the aforesaid County and State
bythe BurnsTimes-Herald that the

Pubic Notice: _1703

STATE OF OREGON

OWRD

RECEIVED
0c1 07 2022

Any person may file,
jointly or severally, a
protest or standing
statement within 30
days after the last
date of newspaper
publication of this no­
tuce, 10/05/2022. Call
(503) 979-9931 to ob­
tain additional infor­
mation. If no protests
are filed, the Depart­
ment will issue a final
order consistent with
the preliminary deter­
mination.

Publish Sept 28 and
Oct 5, 2022

Notice of Prelimi­
nary Determination

for
Water Right Trans-

fer T-13903

T-13903 filed by WI­
ber and Sons, LLC,
77 W Adams St.,
Burns, OR 97720,
proposes an addition­
al point of diversion.
a change in points of
diversion and change
in place ofuse under
Certificate 6931. The
right allows the use
0l 3.35 cubic feet per
second from little
Stinking-water Creek
in Sects. 13 and 24,
T22S, R35E, WM for
irrigation in Sects. 12
and 13, T22$, R35E,
WM. The applicant
proposes an addition­
al pointofdiversion in
Sec. 25, T20S, R35E,
WM, to move the
points of diversion to
Sec. 25, T20S, R35E,
WM, and to change
the place of use to
Sects. 25 and 31,
T20S, R36E, WM.
The Water Resourc­
es Department pro­
poses to approve the
transfer. based on the
requirements ofORS
Chapter 540 and
OAR 690-380-5000.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Deputy

From the Office of _

ttorneyfor _



GREW Scott A WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

PHILLIPS Stacy H WRD
Friday, Sept ember 23, 2022 9:13 AM
GREW Scott A 'WRD
T-13903 Dates of Publication

Hey Scott,

The dates of publication for T-13903 are 9/28 and 10/5/2022.

Thanks,

Stacy H. Phillips
Restoration Program Technician
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301
Office: 503-986-0898 I Work Cell: 503-979-9948
A#a> OREGON

WATER
Ai RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

1

..



Oregon
Kate Brown, Governor

September2Z2022

Applicant

WILBER & SONS, LLC
77 W ADAMS ST.
BURNS, OR 97720

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13903
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WILBER & SONS LLC
77 WADAMS ST
BURNS, OR 97720

swuwuutaAfLiELl

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicatingthat, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13903. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the Burns
Times-Herald newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The
notice initiates a period inwhich any person may file either a protest opposing the decision
proposed by the Department in the Preliminary, Determination or a standing statement
supporting the Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of
newspaper publication.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the
protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the
Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supportingtheir position in a
quasi-judicial proceeding.

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or503-986-0890 if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Satj
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application fileT-13903
Donald Swindlehurst, District 10Watermaster (via e-mail)
JohnA. Short, Agent for the applicant (via e-ma/1)



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13903, Harney County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF AN
ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION,
CHANGES IN POINTS OF DIVERSION, AND
CHANGES IN PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (0RS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
WILBER & SONS, LLC
77 W ADAMS ST.
BURNS, OR 97720

Findings of Fact

1. On January 31, 2022, WILBER AND SONS, LLC filed an application for an additional point of
diversion, a change in points of diversion, and to change the place of use under Certificate
6931. The Department assigned the application number T-13903.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on February 8, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On June 30, 2022, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13903 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of July 30, 2022, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

4. On July 14, 2022, the agent for the applicant requested the completion date of October 1,
2027 to allow time to transfer to allow time to complete the changes and comply with the
fish screen requirement. The Department granted the longer time for completion per OAR
690-380-5140 (3).

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may flle a protest or standing statementwithin 30 days after the last
date ofpublication ofnotice of this preliminary determination.

T-13903.sg Page 1 of5



5. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

6931 in the name of GEO. W. WRIGHT; SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO WM. H.
HOWARD (confirmed by Malheur River Decree, Volume 8, Page 228)
IRRIGATION of 67.0 ACRES
1907
3.35 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
The amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said
purposes, and shall not exceed 1.5 acre feet per acre in any 30-day period
prior to June 1", 1 acre foot per acre in any 30-day period after June 1", of
each year, or 3.0 acre feet per acre during any season, diverted at a rate
not to exceed ONE TWENTIETH of a cubic foot per second per acre.
LITTLE STINKINGWATER CREEK

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

22s 35 E WM 12 NW NW 16.0
22 S 35 E WM 12 SWNW 24.0
22 S 35 E WM 12 NWSW 27.0

Total 67.0

6. The agent has provided measured distances to better describe the authorized points of
diversion:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

22 S 35 E WM 13 NE NW POD 2-320 FEET SOUTH AND 590 FEETWEST FROM
THE N 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 13

22 S 35 E WM 24 SE SW POD 1- 550 FEET NORTH AND 490 FEET WEST FROM
THE S 1/4 CORNEROF SECTION 24

7. Transfer Application T-13903 proposes an additional point of diversion as follows:
Approximate Distance from

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances Authorized Points ofDiversion in
~ Miles(mi.)

POD 3- 1440 FEET
NORTH AND 780 POD 1 POD 2

20 S 35 E WM 25 NE SE FEET WEST FROM
THE SE CORNER OF 13.9 mi. 12.2 mi.
SECTION 25

T-13903.5€ Page 2 of5



8. TransferApplication T-13903 proposes to move the authorized points of diversion as
follows:

Approximate Distance from
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances Authorized Points of Diversion in

Miles (mi.)

POD 1-780 FEET
NORTH AND 3460 POD 1 POD 2

20 S 35 E WM 25 SWNE FEET EAST FROM
THEWCORNER 15.5 mi. 12.2 mi.
OF SECTION 25
POD 2- 640 FEET

-

SOUTH AND 3850
FEET EAST FROM I

20 S 35 E WM 25 NW SE 13.5 mi. ll .8mi.
THE W 1/4 CORNER
OF SECTION 25

9. Transfer Application T-13903 also proposes to change the place of use ofthe right to:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Tax Lot a-0 Acres

20 S 35 E WM 25 3700 SWNE 15.0
20 S 35 E WM 25 3700 SE NE 0.7
20 S 35 E WM 25 3700 NESW 6.0
20 S 35 E WM 25 3900 SE SW 0.7
20 S 35 E WM 25 3900 NE SE 13.7
20 S 35 E WM 25 3900 NW SE 17.7
20 S 35 E WM 25 3900 SWSE 2.1
20 S 35 E WM 25 3900 SE SE 0.6
20 S 36 E WM 31 3900 NE NW 2.0
20 S 36 E WM 31 3900 NWSE 8.5

Total 67.0

10. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from
entering the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body ofwater from which
the fish were diverted and that the diversion is not currently equipped with an appropriate
fish screeningand/or by-pass device. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost share
funds.

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-4010(2)]

11. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture underORS 540.61Q...

12. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13903.
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13. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the right.

14. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights.

15. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The additional point of diversion, change in points of diversion, and change in place of use
proposed in Transfer Application T-13903 appear to be consistent with the requirements of ORS
540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380­
4030, the transfer application will be approved.

lf Transfer Application T-13903 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The additional point of diversion, change in points of diversion, and change in place of use
proposed in TransferApplication T-13903 are approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 6931, and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 6931 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected by this transfer.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the additional point of diversion (POD 3), shall not exceed
thequantity of water lawfully available at the original points ofdiversion (POD 1 and
POD 2).

5. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new points of diversion (POD 1 and POD 2), shall not
exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original points of diversien (POD 1
and POD 2).

6. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device,
as appropriate, at the new point ofdiversion consistent with the Oregon Department of Fish
and Wildlife's (ODFW) design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the water
usershall obtain written approvalfrom ODFW that the required screen and/or by-pass
device meets ODFW's criteria. Prier to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the water user
must obtain written approvalfrom ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass
device was installed to the state's criteria. The water user shall maintain and operate the
fish screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the point ofdiversion consistent with
ODFW's operational and maintenance standards.

7. Theformerplace of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the
right.

T-13903.sg Page 4 of 5



8. Full beneficial use ofthe watershall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2027. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified WaterRight
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year ofter the
deadlinefor completion ofthe changes andfulf beneficial use of the water.

9. Aftersatisfactory proof ofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

SEP 22 2022

•aramillo, ier and Conservation Section Manager, for
S E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared byScott Grew. Ifyou have questions aboutthe information in
this document, you may reach him at scott.a.grew@oregon.gov or503-986-0890.

Protests should be oddressed to the attention ofWater Rights Services Division, WaterResources Department,
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266.

- -

Notice Regarding Service Members: Active duty servicemembers have a rightto staythese proceedings
under the federal Servicemembers Civil ReliefAct. For more information contact the Oregon State Bar at
800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at 503-584-3571, or the nearestUnited States Armed Forces
Legal Assistance Office through http://legalassistance.law.af_mil__ The Oregon Military Deoartmentdoes not
have a toll free number.

T-13903.sg Pages ofs



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

AUGUST 3, 2022

WILBER & SONS, LLC
77 W ADAMS ST.
BURNS, OR 97720

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13903

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Your water right transfer is ready for issuance of the Preliminary Determination, once the
Department receives payment for publication of the newspaper notice.

Items needed before the next phase of processing...
At this time you need to:

1. submit a check for $ 273.60 (to cover cost of publication of the notice), made out to the
Oregon Water Resources Department.

2. write "for T-13903 NOTICE" on the front of your check, and
3. submit it with the tracking stub at the bottom of this letter.

Mail the check to 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, 0R 97301-1266, no later than
September 2, 2022.

What happens next...
Shortly after receiving payment, the Department will issue the Preliminary Determination, initiate
publication in the Burns Times-Herald newspaper, and alsopublish the notice on the
Department's weekly notice. Publication of the notice will initiate a protest period during which
any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the
Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision.

If we do not receive payment for newspaper notice by September 2, 2022, a Preliminary
Determination may be issued denying the application as incomplete.

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890 if I may be of assistance'.

Sincerely,

Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13903
Donald Swindlehurst, District 10Watermaster (via e-mail)
John A. Short, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

X- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Attached is a check for$ 273.60 (PCA #46118) for Newspaper Notice for Transfer T-13903 made
out to Oregon Water Resources Department ( orWRO)

• "for T-13903 NOTICE" written on front of check

Mail to: Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266 Caseworker: Scott



GREW Scott A WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Hey Scott,

PHILLIPS Stacy H ' WRD
Monday, August 1, 2022 3:15 PM
STARNES Patrick K *WRD
GREW Scott AWRD
RE: Newspaper estimate for Transfer Application T-13903

The quote came in for this notice. Total cost is $273.60.

Thanks,

Stacy H. Phillips
Restoration Program Technician
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301
Office: 503-986-0898 I Work Cell: 503-979-9948
7am» OREGON

WATER
Sal RESOURCESen DEPARTMENT

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

From: STARNES Patrick KWRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@w,ater.0regon.gov>
Sent: Monday, August 01, 2022 1:30 PM .
To: PHILLIPS Stacy H " WRD <Stacy.H.PHILLIPS@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: GREW ScottA WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Newspaper estimate for Transfer Application T-13903

Hi Stacy-

Scott will need a quote for the attachedTRANSFER Application notice to run in the Burs Times Herald. Run
time is two weeks.

Thanks!

Kelly

Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE Suite A
Salem OR 97301-1271
Cell phone: 503-979-3511 Fax: 503-986-0903
E-mail: patrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from
this e-mail address may be available to the public.

1



GREW ScottAWRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Scott,

Bryce Withers <brycewrs@gmail.com>
Thursday, July 14, 2022 7:47 AM
GREW Scott A *WRD
T-13903 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!
22$35E000000200_2.pdf

Hope you are having a nice summer.

The applicant would like to request 5 years to complete the transfer to allow time to complete the changes and comply
with the fish screen requirement. Please confirm if this is acceptable.

Everything else looks good in the DPD. Attached is the ownership report. Let me know if you need anything else.

Bryce Withers

Water Right Specialist
(541)408-1400 cell

Water Right Services, LLC
PO Box 1830
Bend, OR 97709
https://oregonwater. us

1
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Property Profile

Date Prepared: 07-05-2022

Prepared For:
Mr. Bryce Withers

Water Right Services, LLC

Property Address:
22S35E000000200, Harney County OR

Property Parcel Number:
22535E000000200

Includes the following:

• Map
• Tax Information
• Last Vesting Document

Prepared by:
Kishiko Bennett

Please email your customer service requests to prineville@amerititle.com

Serving Crook, Jefferson, Deschutes, Wheeler and Harney Counties!

The following information is provided at no cost and is for informational purposes only , Thisreport is based on a search of our tract
indexes of the county records. This is not a title orownership report and no examination ofthe title to the property described has been made.

For this reason, the company assumes no liability for any errors or omi ssions contained herein.
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HARNEY County Assessor's Summary Report
Real Property Assessment Report

FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2022
NOT OFFICIAL VALUE July 5, 2022 12:23:14 pm

Account #
Map #
Code -Tax #

Legal Descr

18128
22S35E000000200
1320-18128

Metes & Bounds - See legal report for full description.

Tax Status
Acct Status
Subtype

ASSESSABLE
ACTIVE
NORMAL

Mailing Name WILBER & SONS LLC
Agent
In Care Of C/O WILBER, CARA
Mailing Address 77 W ADAMS

BURNS, OR 97720-1705

Deed Reference # 2012-111
Sales Date/Price 01-27-2012/ S0.00
Appraiser TONI WILSON

Prop Class 551
RMV Class 551

MA SA NH Unit
03 00 132 5445-1

Situs City
-

Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR%

1320 Land 940,920 Land 0
lmpr. 8,740 lmpr. 0

Code Area Total 949,660 387,730 74,298 0

Grand Total 949,660 387,730 74,298 0

I Situs Address(s)

Land Breakdown -

Code Plan Trended
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source TD% LS Size Land Class LUC RMV
1320 1 u EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 107.00 4 006° 59,550
1320 2 D EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 930.00 5 006° 517,540
1320 3 D EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 43.00 6 006° 23,930
1320 4 D EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 600.00 7A 006° 333,900
1320 5 D EFRU-1 Farm Use Zoned 100 A 0.00 SW 006° 6,000

Grand Total 1,680.00 940,920
Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Total Trended
Area ID# Built Class Description TD% Sa. Ft. Ex% MS Acct # RMV

±

1320 4 2012 302 CORRAL 100 0 8,740

Grand Total 0 8,740
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SUMMARY OF TAX ACCOUNT
HARNEY COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR
HARNEY COUNTY COURTHOUSE

BURNS, OREGON 97720
(541) 573-8365

5-Jul-2022

Tax Account # 18128 Lender Name 867 - \VlLBER& SONS LLC
Account Status A Lender ID
Roll Type Real Property ID 1320
Situs Address Interest To Jul 15, 2022

Tax Summary
Tax Tax Total Current Interest Discount Original Due
Year Type Due Due Due Available Due Date

2021 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $840.89 Nov L5, 2021
2020 ADVALOREM $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $816.54 Nov 15, 2020
2019 ADVALOREM S0.00 $0.00 $0.00 S0.00 $792.84 Nov 15, 2019
2018 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 $0.00 50.00 S769.88 Nov 15, 2018
2017 ADVALOREM $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $0.00 S747.68 Nov 15, 2017
2016 ADVALOREM S0.00 $0.00 $0.00 S0.00 $726.01 Nov 15, 2016
2015 ADVALOREM $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $768.57 Nov 15, 2015
2014 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 SO.OD $747.08 Nov 15, 2014
2013 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 SO.OD $0.00 $725.48 Nov 15, 2013
2012 ADVALOREM so.co so.co S0.00 S0.00 S704.48 Nov 15, 2012
2011 ADVAL.OREM S0.00 $0.00 S0.00 $0.00 S684.03 Nov 15, 2011
2010 ADVALOREM so.co $0.00 $0.00 S0.00 S664.15 Nov 15, 2010
2009 AOVALOREM S0.00 so.co $0.00 so.co S55'.3.89 Nov 15, 2009
2008 ADVALOREM SO.DO SO.OD SO.OD SO.OD $537.84 Nov 15, 2008
2007 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $522.30 Nov 15, 2007
2006 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 50.00 $507.14 Nov 15, 2006
2005 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 SO.OD $0.00 $492.47 Nov 15, 2005
2004 ADVALOREM S0.00 $0.00 $0.00 S0.00 S478.23 Nov 15, 2004
2003 ADVALOREM S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $464.34 Nov 15, 2003

Toal S0.00 $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $12,543.84



PAIHl'l!DON
Ar 11, 2007

225 35E

225 35E

5
ll-·-.k --~.:---·- ;

\
4

i
l \;>, i.

I

N
t

COMPLIMENTS OF
AmeriTltle

This skelch is rumished
ror intorm:ilion purposes
only lo assist In propo'7
loc.llion wtlh referenceI o
streets and otherparf s.

No reprasanrallon s d
made os lo accuracy an o
tho Company assumos n

liability forny loss
occurring byreason
or reliance thereon.

PREPAREDFOR



.OT3
26.00

N
t%

COMPLIMENTS OF
AmeriTitle

This skelch Is furn ished
for informolion purposes
only lo asslsl in property
loca tion with re ference lo
streets and olher parcels.

No repr011en1a llon Is
made as to accuracy and
the Company assumes no

llabDity for any loss
occurring by reason
or reliance !hereon.

O;or»j
25.20 -- 24.52 f

5

w
co
(")

Cl)
N
N
a..
<<5
LU
LU
Cl)

I

j



After recording return to:

George W. Wilber
77 West Adams
Bums, OR 97720

Until a change is requested,
send all tax statements to:

WILBER & SONS LLC
77 WestAdams
Bums, OR 97720

HARNEYCOUNTY, OR
DEED BSD
Cnt=1 Pgs=7

IIMINIMUM
00003076201200001110070075

I,Mara ttumaga, CountyClerk forHarneyCounty,
Oregon certy that the instru ment identi fied heroin was
rcorded in theClerk records.

Maria lturaga, CCC, Harney County Clerk

BARGAINANDSALEDEED

01/27/2012 10:16 AM
Total: $66.00

WILBERBROTHERS, an Oregon partnership, Granter, whose address is77 West Adams,
Bums, OR97720, conveys toWILBER& SONSLLC, an Oregon limited liability company, Grantee,
whose address is 77 West Adams, Bums, Oregon 97720, the real property described on the attached
Exhibit A.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING
FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUTTHE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300,
195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007,
AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009. THIS INSTRUMENT
DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR
ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY
SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRlATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENTTO
VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED
LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR2l5.0I0, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES
OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANYLIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING
OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUTRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS
OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305
TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2
TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009.

Other property or value was the whole consideration for this conveyance.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

I - BARGAINAND SALEDEED



2012-0111
HARNEYCOUNTY, OREGON

Dated: September 25 2011

Page 2 of7

WILBERBROTHERS,

7Ee
WilliamN. Wilber, Partner

By: dzovut
Ge6'rge W. Wilber, Partner

2id.y
Patrick J. Wilb~artner

By~ X..ddidu./
JithLWilb er, Partner

s.7n3a@.Jiu
MarA.foer, Partner

s».. Hz.ILE.,
Patricia Wilber, Partner

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.:

County ofHarney )

On the Jl2_ day of September, 2011, before me personally cameWILLIAMN. WILBER, in
his capacity as a Partner in WILBER BROTHERS, an Oregon partnership, who, being duly sworn, did
depose and say that he executed the within instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by said
authority.

InWitness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

----•·· ... ---··--

EE4Ege.ff9RES
My Commi skon Expires: @ ?>

2-BARGAINAND SALE DEED



2012-0111
HARNEYCOUNTY.OREGON

Page 3 of7

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.:

County ofHamey )

On the .as_ day ofSeptember, 2011, before me personally came GEORGEW. WILBER, in his
capacity as aPartner inWILBERBROTHERS,anOregon partnership, who, being duly sworn, did
depose and say that he executed the within instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by said
authority.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.,j•t~~ -----~-~~--5[:~ -· --i
~ :...:.._p.. TAMMYL GIN! i ~ rl\ .

; • ··;~ NOTARYPlJ8LIC-Orli:GON l\,Y'OD:ilti~.\l'.),l, ,:& · ' COMM:S~1!ONNO. 438870 ( / 7.=---- MYCOMMISS!OilitXPIRE'lAPf11L25, 20'131 Notary Pu~~ l [Or the_State qf~
My CommisGion Expues: _l:1~+1,1.,~Q.«1.:2...:.._

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.:

County ofHamey )

On the ili._ day QfSeptember, 2011, before me personally came PATRICKJ. WILBER, in his
capacity as aPartner inWILBER BROTHERS, anOregon partnership, who, being duly sworn, did
depose and say that he executed the within instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by said
authority.

~~itnes~~~~~~f, -~-h~~eunto set my hand and official seal.

• «v £LIC-;3O9
• s+83My Mr; -a73E.

·.:I:'3:zA :?7:°'
.. ,. ff ... ... -·---

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.:

County ofHamey )

On the_day ofSeptember, 2011, beforeme personally came ,JUDITHL. WILBER, in her
capacity as aPartner inWILBER BROTHERS, an Oregon partnership, who, being duly sworn, did
depose and say that she executed the within instrument; and that she signed her name thereto by said
authority.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

state9,2E9!
My Commission Expires:~

734371.5+
35+ .r2-:€.'1
. . '!l,llSS,,ON l·iC. A~88i'O

,.. trvygczz._; r·¢ °
-.....,.:.. "·:~ ,.. :::...::•••• ' ... J ' .... ---· ........_
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2012-0111
HARNEYCOUNTY, OREGON
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STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.:

County ofHarney )

On the _as_ day of September, 2011, before me personally came MARY A. WILBER, in her
capacity as a Partner in WILBERBROTHERS, an Oregon partnership, who, being duJy sworn, did
depose and say that she executed the within instrument; and that she signed her name thereto by said
authority.

InWitness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Put icfor the _Statem~rron
My Com~s1on Expires: J.521

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.:

County ofHamey )

On the~day of September, 2011, before me personally camePATRICIAWILBER in her
capacity as a Partner inWILBERBROTHERS, an Oregon partnership, who, being duly sworn, did
depose and say that she executed the within instrument; and that she signed her name thereto by said
authority.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal .

£+3L'.:
T=334¥: 1G :

S ·v3·3..+3»
-· U#"£4+4G. 43337.
• ·.Mt;·5+±:¢ ':3;59.%%

4-BARGAIN AND SALEDEED
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HARNEYCOUNTY, OREGON
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DREWSEY FIELD RANCH
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LAND IN HARNEY COUNTY, OREGON:

InTwp. 20 S., R. 35 E., W.M.:
Sec. 25: S1/2SW1/4,
Subject to a right-of-way thereon in favor ofthe United States for ditches or canals constructed by the
authority of the United States, as set forth in Patent No. 36-2001-0116.

In Twp. 20 S., R. 35 E., W.M.:
Sec. 25: NE1/4NE1/4, S1/2NE1/4, N1/2SW1/4, SE1/4.
Sec. 36: All, SAVE AND EXCEPT road right ofway conveyed to Harney County, Oregon, by deed

recorded March 4, 1964, in Book 74, Page 618, Deed Records.

In Twp. 20 S., R. 36 E., W.M.:
Sec. 30: Lots 2, 3 and 4, SE1/4NW1/4, E1/2SW1/4.
Sec. 31: Lots 1, 2 and 3, E1/2NW1/4, and that portion of Lot 4 and E1/2SW1/4 lying North of the

Central Oregon Highway right ofway, as said highway was situated on November 25,
1953.
SAVE AND EXCEPT a tract of land, situated within SE1/4NW1/4 and the NE1/4SW1/4 of
Section 31, Twp. 20 S., R. 36 E., W.M., Hamey County, Oregon as more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at a point 1849.13 feet north and 2756.96 feetwest, from the southeastcorner of
Section 31, thence N 26'46'07"W along a fence line 904.03 feet to a fence corner, thence N
68° 52' OO"E 107.16 feet, to the southwest corner ofa wood corral, thence N 87° 27 08" E
along the south side and an extension ofthe south side of the wood corral 406 feet, more
or less, to the north-south center line ofSection 31, thence southerly along the north-south
center line ofSection 31 1018 feet, more or less, to the northwesterly boundary of the State
Highway no. 20 right ofway, thence southeasterly along the State Highway no. 20 right of
way 167 feet, more or less, to a pointbearing S 15°40'28''W from the point ofbeginning,
thence N 15°40'28"E 211 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Said tract containing 6.64 acres, more or less, and subject to all conditions,
reservations, and restrictions of record.

S1/2 SE1/4, that portion of Lot 4 and the SE1/4 SW1/4 ofSec. 31 lying
South ofthe South rightofway line ofU.S. Highway No. 20, as located in
Sec. 31 as ofSeptember 27,1961, and a tract in the NE1/4SW1/4. of Sec.
31 more particular1y described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of the NE1/4SW1/4 of Sec. 31; thenceWest
758 feet to the South right ofway line of U.S, Highway No. 20 as located in
Section 31 as ofSeptember 27, 1961; thence Northeasterly along the South
right ofway line ofsaid highway 820 feet to the East line of NE1/4SW1/4 of
Sec. 31; thence South 303 feet to the pointof beginning.

Sec. 32: SW1/4SW1/4, SAVE AND EXCEPT 0.69 acres, given by deeds recorded in Book 38,
Pages 459 and 460; Harney County, Deed Records.

Sec. 33: SW1/4SE1/4

In Twp. 21 S.,R. 35 E., W.M.:
Sec. 36: SW1/4, S1/2NW1/4, NW1I4NW1/4.
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In Twp. 21 S., R. 36 E., W.M.:
Sec. 4; Lot 3.

Sec. 5: Lots 1,2,3 and 4, N1/2S1/Q, S1/2SW1/4, SAVE AND EXCEPT a parcel of land situated in
the N1/2SE1/4 of Sec. 5, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast comer of the said N1/2SE1/4 of Sec. 5; thence N. 00°52'05" E.
821.94 feet, along the East boundary of said Sec. 5; thence S. 89°57'41"W. 1_,324.71 feet;
thence S. 00°52'05" W. 821.94 feet, to the South boundary of the said N1/2SE1/4; thence
N. 89°57'41" E. 1,324.74 feet, along the said South boundary to the true point of beginning.

Together with a tract of land situated in the S1/2SE1/4 ofSec. 5, Twp. 21 S., R. 36 E.,
W.M., Hamey County, Oregon, as more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest comer of the S1/2SE1/4 of Sec. 5; thence N. 8957'41" E.
along the North boundary of the S1/2SE1/4 ofSec. 5, 1,324.71 feet; thence S. 00°42142''
W. 821.94 feet; thence S. 89°57'41"W. 1,324.71 feet to the North-South center of Sec. 5;
thence N. 00°42'42" E. along the North-South center llne of Sec, 5, 821.94 feet to the point
of beginning.

Sec. 6: Lots 1,2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, E1/2SW1/4, S1/2SE1/4, SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion of Lot
4 as described in Judgment No. 82-1-8128, filed March 28, 1983, Harney County Circuit
Court.

Sec. 7: Lot 1, NE1/4, E1/2NW1/4, N1/2SE1/4

Sec. 8: W1/2.
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STINKINGWATER
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LAND IN HARNEY COUNTY, OREGON:

In Twp. 22 S., R. 35 E., W.M.:
Sec. 1: W1/2SE1/4, E1/2SW1/4.
Sec. 11: E1/2E1/2.
Sec. 12: AII.
Sec. 13: E1/2, E1/2W1/2.
Sec. 14: All.
Sec. 24: E1/2, E1/2W1/2, NW1/4SW1/4.
Sec. 25: E1/2NW1/4, SW1/4NW1/4, N1/2SW1/4.
Sec. 26: S1/2
Sec. 27: SE1/4SE1/4, SW1/4NE1/4, SE1/4NW1/4, SW1/4, W1/2SE1/4.
Sec. 33: SW1/4, N1/2, NW1/4SE1/4, E1/2SE1/4
Sec. 36: E1/2W1/2, NW1/4NW1/4.

In Twp. 22 S., R. 36 E., W.M.:
Sec. 18: Lots 3 and 4.
Sec. 19: Lots 1 and 2.



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

June 30, 2022

WILBER & SONS, LLC
77 W ADAMS ST.
BURNS, OR 97720

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Water Right TransferApplication T-13903

Your water right transfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the
Department's Preliminary Determination regarding TransferApplication T-13903. The document reflects
the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently, available, the transfer will be
approved. Your response and submittal of the items outlined below are required by July 30, 2022.

Required itemsneeding yourimmediate attention:
1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects the

changes you intend to make and to become familiarwith the proposed conditions.

2. Respond in writing by July 30, 2022, with acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed action
and conditions.

3. If you find any errors, please let me know.

4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s) are
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report:

a) Must be prepared by a title company;

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the report
printed on the cover sheet;

c) Must be:
i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing current

ownership; OR
ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; OR
iii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time a water right conveyance agreement

was recorded.
lf water right conveyance agreements are involved, it is helpful to provide copies ofthose
agreements along with the Report of Ownership.

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must indicate/state the date
that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report.

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND

e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is
currently located (i.e., the FROM lands}.

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the Report of
Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The Department's statement of
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consent form {Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at:
https://www.oregon.gOy/ORD/yyRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form.pdf

6. Notice of this transfer will need to be published in a newspaper withgeneral circulation in the area
where the water rights are currently located. You will be responsible for the charges.

Conditions to your water right...
This transferwill require installation of a fish screen at the new diversion point prior to diversion of water.
You may not divert water prior to installation and approval of the fish screen by the Oregon Department
of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW). You may wish to contact theODFW staff person listed on the enclosed
contact sheet for more information about the screen and to determine a reasonable timeline.

...

Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, 2023. 1f the required
completion date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request more time, at no cost
to you, duringthis stage of processing. Please let me know by the comment deadline if you will need
more time and explain the reasons why.

What happens next...
Once the Preliminary Determination is issued a publication period is required. Because there is more
than mile between the new and the authorized point(s) of diversion, the Department will publish
notice of the transfer in a local newspaper having a general circulation in the area of thewater right at
least once per week for two consecutive weeks. You are responsible for sendinga check to cover the
cost of publication prior to the issuance of the Preliminary Determination and publication of notice.

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive:

1. Your written response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary Determination
(e-mail is acceptable); and

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the ownership
report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must indicate/state the date
that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report.

If we do not receive the items listed above by July 30, 2022, a Preliminary Determination may be issued
denying the application as incomplete.

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890 if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13903
Donald Swindlehurst, District 10 Watermaster (via e-mail)
John A. Short, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

encs
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13903, Harney County D RA FT

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF AN
ADDITIONAL POINT OF DIVERSION, AND
CHANGES IN POINT OF DIVERSION, AND
PLACE OF USE

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right
holder may submit a request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use
authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690,
Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures and criteria for
evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
WILBER & SONS, LLC
77 W ADAMS ST.
BURNS, OR 97720

Findings of Fact

1. On January 31, 2022, WILBER AND SONS, LLC filed an application for an additional point of
diversion, to change the points of diversion, and to change the place of use under
Certificate 6931. The Department assigned the application number T-13903.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on February 8, 2022, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 6931 in the name of GEO. W. WRIGHT; SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO WM. H.
HOWARD (confirmed by Malheur River Decree, Volume 8, Page 228)

Use: IRRIGATION of 67.0 ACRES
Priority Date: 1907
Rate: 3.35 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND

T-13903.5g Page 1 of 5



Limit/Duty:

Source:

The amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said
purposes, and shall not exceed 1.5 acre feet per acre in any 30-day period
prior to June 1°, 1 acre foot per acre in any 30-day period after June 1°, of
each year, or 3.0 acre feet per acre during any season, diverted at a rate
not to exceed ONE TWENTIETH of a cubic foot per second per acre.
LITTLE STINKINGWATER CREEK

,

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

22 S 35 E WM 12 NWNW 16.0
225 35 E WM 12 SWNW 24.0
22 S 35 E WM 12 NWSW 27.0

Total 67.0

4. The agent has provided measured distances to better describe the authorized points of
diversion:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-2 Measured Distances

22 S 35 E WM 13 NE NW POD 2-320 FEETSOUTH AND 590 FEETWEST FROM
THE N 1/4 CORNEROF SECTION 13

22 S 35 E WM 24 SE SW
POD 1 - 550 FEET NORTH AND 490 FEET WEST FROM
THE S 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 24

5. Transfer Application T-13903 proposes an additional point of diversion as follows:
Approximate Distance from

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances Authorized Points of Diversion In
Miles (mi .)

POD 3-1440 FEET
NORTH AND 780 POD 1 PO 2

20 S 35 E WM 25 NE SE FEETWEST FROM
THE SE CORNER OF 13.9 mi. 12.2 mi.
SECTION 25

6. Transfer Application T-13903 proposes to move the authorized points of diversion as
follows:

Approximate Distance from
Twp Rng Mer Sec a- Measured Distances Authorized Points ofDiversion in

Miles (mi.)

POD 1- 780 FEET
NORTH AND 3460 POD 1 POD 2

20 S 35 E WM 25 SW NE FEET EAST FROM
THEWCORNER 15.5 mi. 12.2 mi.
OF SECTION 25
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Approximate Distance from
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances Authorized Points of Diversion in

Miles (mi.)

POD 2-640 FEET
SOUTH AND 3850

20 S 35 E WM 25 NWSE FEET EAST FROM 13.5 mi. 11.8mi.
THE W 1/4 CORNER
OF SECTION 25

7. Transfer Application T-13903 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Tax Lot 0-0 Acres

20 S 35 E WM 25
- 3700 SW NE 15.0

20 S 35 E WM 25 3700 SE NE 0.7
20S 35 E WM 25 3700 NE SW 6.0
20 S 35 E WM 25 3900 SE SW 0.7
20 $ 35 E WM 25 3900 NE SE 13.7
205 35 E WM 25 - 3900 NWSE 17.7
20 S 35 E WM 25 3900 SWSE 2.1
20 S 35 E WM 25 3900 SE SE 0.6
20 S 36 E WM 31 3900 NENW 2.0
20 S 36 E WM 31 3900 NWSE 8.5

Total 67.0

8. The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screening
and/or by-pass device is necessary at the new point of diversion to prevent fish from
entering the diversion and/or safely transport fish back to the body ofwater from which
the fish were diverted and that the diversion is not currently equipped with an appropriate
fish screening and/or by-pass device. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost share
funds.

Transfer Review Criteria [0AR 690-380-4010(2)]

9. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture underORS 540.610.

10. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount of waterallowed under the
existing right were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13903.

11. The proposed changes would not result in enlargement of the right.

12. The proposed changes would not result in injury to otherwater rights.

13. All other application requirements are met.
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Determination and Proposed Action

The additional point of diversion, change in points of diversion, and change in place of use
proposed in TransferApplication T-13903 appear to be consistent with the requirements of ORS
540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380­
4030, the transferapplication will be approved. '

If TransferApplication T-13903 is approved, thefinal order wiff include thefollowing:

1. The additional point ofdiversion, change in points of diversion, and change in place ofuse
proposed in Transfer Application T-13903 are approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 6931, and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 6931 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing that
portion of the right not affected by this transfer.

4. The quantity of water diverted at the additional point of diversion (PO 3), shall not exceed
the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original points ofdiversion {POD 1 and
PO 2).

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new points of diversion {POD 1 and PO 2), shall not
exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the original points ofdiversion (POD 1
and POD 2).

6. Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install a fish screening and/or by-pass device,
as appropriate, at the new point of diversion consistent with the Oregon Department of
Fish and Wildlife's (ODFW) design and construction standards. Prior to installation, the
water user shall obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screen and/or by­
pass device meets ODFW's criteria. Prior to submitting a Claim of Beneficial Use, the water
user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the required screening and/or by-pass
device was installed to the state's criteria. The water usershall maintain and operate the
fish screen and/or by-pass device, as appropriate, at the point of diversion consistent with
ODFW's operational and maintenance standards.

7. Theformerplace of use of the transferred right shall no longer receive water under the
right.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examinershall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion of the changes andfull beneficial use of the water.
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9. After satisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

DRAFT
Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Scott Grew. Ifyeu have questions about the
information in this document, you may reach him atscott.a.grew@oregon.gov or 503-986-0890.

T-13903.sg Page 5 of5
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Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife
Additional Fish Screening and Passage Information for theApplicant

(To be completed byODFWfor WRDto provide to the applicant.)

Transfer #: T-13903__ Wilber& Sons.LLC

The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passage may be required
for certain changes in point of diversion if the boxes below are checked.

[8] Fish screening is required as a condition of this transfer. The fish screen mustmeet ODFW's
design, construction, operational and maintenance standards.

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost-share funds may be available to assist in the installation of
fish screening.

The applicant should contact the ODFW staffmember below to obtain additional
information on the design, construction, operational, and maintenance standards for the fish
screen and to obtain information about ODFW's cost-sharing program for screening. Prior
to installation, the water user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the
required screen meets ODFWs criteria.

ODFW staffname: Nathaniel Ashley

Address: 357 Patterson Bridge Rd

City/State/Zip: John Day. OR 97845

Phone: (54 I) 575-0561

[8] This transfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 because a new
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion's capacity will be
increased, or an existing point of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact
the ODFW staffmember below for a determination of whether native migratory fish are or
were present at the applicable location, which will determine whether fishpassage must be
addressed.

ODFW staffname: Danette Faucera

Address: 4034 Fairview IndustrialDr. SE
City/State/Zip: Salem. OR 97302

Phone: (503) 947-6092

ODF/RD POD Transfer Comment Formn 7/1/2012 Page3



Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife
Water Right and Diversion Transfer Comment Form

(ODFprovides to RDso that RDcan makefindings according to statutory requirements.)

Reference Transfer #: T-13903. Wilber & Sons, LLC Date of review: 5-2-22

A. Please check box ifyou believe there is a potentialfor injury to an ilzstream water right.
D The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) believes this proposed transfer may
injure an instream water right(s) on [stream], tributary tobecause_·_.
(Please attachany available supporting information.)

Note: This will prompt WRD to make a determination whether the transfer will injure an instream water right.
(ORDmakes the determination ofinjury to a water right, while ODFW's role is to raise concerns, and to evaluate
proposedmitigation and net benefit to the resource ifORDconsents lo injury ofan instreamwater right.)

B. Please check one ofthefollowingfive boxes related to fish screen requirementspursuant to
ORS 540.525 or 540.532:

D 1. Screen Maintain
[Select this option ifthe new Point ofDiversion (POD) requires afish screen and is currently
equipped with an appropriatefish screen that will still be in compliance ifthe transfen·ed water
is divertedfrom this POD.}
Note: This option will yield the following:
Finding ofFact: The Oregon Department offish and Wildlife has determined that a fish screen is necessary at the
new point ofdiversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is currently equipped with
an appropriate fish screen.
Condition: The water user shall operate and maintain an approved fish screen at the new pointofdiversion. If
Oregon Department offish and Wildlife (ODFW) determines the screen is not functioning properly, and is
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFWstandards, ODFWmay request that OWRD regulate the
use ofwater until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly.

[] 2. screen Now
[Option 2 should generally be selected iflistedfish species arepresent at the point ofdiversion
and/or the originating water right diversion is currently screened. IfOption 2 is selected,
provide contact information on the "Fish Screening and Passage Information" sheet. The new
diversion may be eligiblefor cost-share.]
Note: This option will yield the following:
Finding ofFact: The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife (ODFW) has determined that a fish screen is
necessary at the new point ofdiversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is not
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen. This diversion may be eligible for screening cost-share funds.
Condition: Prior to diverting water, the water user shall install an approved fish screen at the new point ofdiversion
and shall provide to the OWRDawritten statement from Oregon Department ofFish and wildlife (ODFW) hat the
installed screen meets the state's criteria, or that ODFW has determined a screen is not necessary.
The water user shall operate and maintain the fish screen at the new point ofdiversion consistentwith ODFW's
operational and maintenance standards. IfODFWdetermines the screen is not functioning properly, and is
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODfW standards, ODFWmay request that OWRD regulate the
use ofwater until OWRDreceives notification from ODFWthat the fish screen is functioning properly.

Please return all 3 pages to: Transfers Section, Water Resources Department,
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266

The electronic version ofthis form is available at: http://wwwI.wrd.state.or.us/msword/ODF'WScreen.doc. 71/no,2 Pog.: 1
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D 3. Screen 2 Year
[Option 3 may be checked ifthe change isfrom an unscreeneddiversion to aHl$TQRJC POD or
an existingPOD in usefor another water right, and cost-sharefunds are not currently available.
It shouldNOT be checked iflistedfish species are present at the point ofdiversion, the
originating water right diversion is screened, cost-sharefunds gre currently available, or the
diversion is not eligiblefor ODFW's cost-share program. Please provide contact information on
the "FishScreening andPassage Information"sheet.] Ifextraordinary circumstances are
present, please explain:
Note: This option will yield the following:
Finding ofFact: The Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife. (ODFW) has determined that a fish screen is
necessary at the new point ofdiversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion and that the diversion is not
currently equipped with an appropriate fish screen. Listed fish species are not present at the point ofdiversion, the
originating water right diversion is not screened, cost-share funds are not currently available, and the proposed
diversion may be eligible for ODFW's cost-share program. A grace period oftwo years is appropriate until such
time as cost-share funds become available to assist in the construction ofafish screen. Ifcost-share funds do not
become available, thewater user must screen within the indicated time period regardless ofthe availability of cost­
share funding.
Condition: By October 1, 20_ [within two years after the date ofthis order) the water user shall install an
approved fish screen at the new point ofdiversion. The water user may withdraw water at the new point ofdiversion
without a screen until October 1,20_. The water user shall provide to OWRD a written statement fromOregon
Department offish and Wildlife (ODFW) that the installed screen meets the state's criteria, or that ODFW has
determined a screen is not necessary.
The water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen at the new point ofdiversion consistentwith ODFW's
operational and maintenance standards. IfODFW detennines the screen is not functioning properly, and is
unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFWmay request that OWRD regulate the
use ofwater until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning properly.

0 4. Screen Future
[Use this option iffish are not currentlypresent, but might possibly be at somefuture time.]
Note: This option will yield the following:
rinding of Foci: The Oregon Department ofFish nnd Wildlife has determined that the diversion is not currently
equipped with an appropriate fish screun, but a fish screen may be required in the future at the new point of
diversion to prevent fish from entering the diversion.
Condition; The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) may require the water user to install an approved
fish screen at the new point ofdiversion within one year after receiving writtun noti Iication thnt n lish screen is
required. Once installed the water user shall maintain and operate the fish screen ut the new point ofdiversion
according to ODPW's operational and maintenance standards. IfODFW determines the serucn is not functioning
properly, and is unsuccessful in working with the water user to meet ODFW standards, ODFW may request that
OWRD regulate the use ofwater until OWRD receives notification from ODFW that the fish screen is functioning
properly.

D 5. No Screen Needed
[Check this box iffish are not currentlypresent, andare not expected in the future.]

Signature

Danette Fera
Printed Name

(603) 9%47-609%2
Phone
Yater Policy Coordinator
Tile
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Oregon Department ofFish and Wildlife
Additional Fish Screening and Passage Information for the Applicant

(To be completed by ODFWfor RD to provide to the applicant.)

Transfer #: T-13903. Wilber& Sons. LLC

The applicant should be aware that fish screening and passage may be required
for certain changes in point of diversion if the boxes below are checked.

[] Fish screening is required as a condition of this transfer. The fish screen must meet ODFW's
design, construction, operational and maintenance standards.

Pursuant to ORS 498.306, cost-share funds may be available to assist in the installation of
fish screening.

The applicant should contact the ODFW staffmember below to obtain additional
information on the design, construction, operational, and maintenance standards for the fish
screen and to obtain information about ODFW's cost-sharing program for screening. Prior
to installation, the water user must obtain written approval from ODFW that the
required screen meets ODFW's criteria.

ODFW staff name: Nathaniel Ashley

Address: 357 Patterson Bridge Rd

City/State/Zip: John Day, OR 97845

Phone: (54 l) 575-0561

Q Tts transfer may trigger requirements for fish passage under ORS 509.585 bec_ause a new
point of diversion will be constructed, an existing point of diversion's capacity will be
increased, or an existing point of diversion will be abandoned. The applicant should contact
the ODFW staffmember below for a determination ofwhether native migratory fish are or
were present at the applicable location, which will determine whether fish passage must be
addressed.

ODFW staff name: Danette Faucera

Address: 4034 Fairview Industrial Dr. SE

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97302

Phone: (503) 947-6092

ODF/RD POD TransferCommentForm 7/12012 Page 3
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Oregon Water ResourcesDepartment
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Watermaster Review Form:
WaterRight Transfer

Transfer Application: T-13903

Applicant Name: WILBER& Sons.LLC

Proposed Changes: ]POU ]POD

Reviewer(s):

]PoA LJ usE [] OTHER

Apr.29.2022Date ofReview:

Review Due Date:

I. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the
presumption of forfeiture would oat likely be rebuttable? D Yes IZ) No If"yes", attach
evidence (e.g. dated aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. ls there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has
involved the transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes IZ] No
Generally characterize the frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not
occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?
D Yes ~ No D Records not available.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change would distribution of water for the right(s)
result in regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the
original rigbt(s) was/were maximized?
0 Yes ~ No If"Yes", explain:

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change" is approved, are there upstream water rights that
would be affected? D Yes ~ No lf"Yes", describe how the rights would be affected
and list the rights most affected:

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting
from the current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize
the locations where the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:
• E]NA

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check bere D if there are channel losses between
the old and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box,
describe and, if possible, estimate the losses: . IZ] NIA

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source
stream: [gJ NIA Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent
with OAR 690-077-0015(8)? [] Yes O No

9. For POU changes: E] NIA ls it likely the original place of use would continue to receive
water from the same source?0 Yes [gj No If"Yes", explain:

Page I of3
Last revised 7-24-2012



Watermaster Review Form

I

Transfer Application

10. For POU or USE changes:0 N/A In your bestjudgment, would use of the existing right
at "full face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and
without waste? []Yes cg] No [f "Yes", explain:­

11. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered
in determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?
[]Yes []No Ir"Yes", explain:

12. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: NIA

13. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or
injury to other rights? [] No []Yes, as checked below:

D A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

[] Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the
top sections of page 3)
a. Before water use may begin under this order, the waler user shall install a
totalizing_flo meter, or, withprior approval ofthe Director, another suitable
measuringdevice, 0 at eachpoint ofdiversion/appropriation (new andexisting)

orD al each new point ofdiversion/appropriation.
b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuringdevices in good working
order.

c. The wateruser shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
devices; providedhowever, where the meters or measuringdevices are located
within aprivate structure, the Watermaster shall requesl access upon reasonable
notice.

[] Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of page 3)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff
gages*, or, withprior approval ofthe Director, other suitable measuringdevices,
that measure the entire range andstage between empty andfull in each reservoir.
Staffgages shall be UnitedStates Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, ffthe reservoir is located in channel,
weirs or other suitable measuringdevices must be installed upstream and
downstream ofthe reservoir, and, an adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The
water user shall maintain such devices ingood workingorder. A written waiver may
be obtained, ifin thejudgment ofthe Director, the installation ofweirs or other
suitable measuringdevices, or the adjustable outlet valve, willprovide no public
benefit.

The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined
device in the above selected condition:
D Weir
[] Parshall Flume
D Other:

Last revised 7-24-2012

D Submerged Orifice
D Flow Restrictor
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Watermaster Review Form TransferApplication

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(to be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T-13903

[In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a Totalizing flow meter will
be required to be installed prior to diversion ofwater, as a condition of this transfer:

D at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) or
D at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the
applicant should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name:Dally swindlehurst

District: 1O
Address: 450 N Buena Vista

City/State/Zip: Burns, OR 97720

Phone: 541 573 2764

Email: donald._s_swindlehurst@water_oregon_goy

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is
approved by the Watermaster,fill out and mail theform below to the Salem office.

#¥kkkkkkkkkkkkk3¥kk¥#¥¥kk##k#k##kkkkkkk#kkk¥#¥kkkkk##¥#¥kkkkkkkkkkkkk#¥kkk##k#¥k#¥k

Approval ofan Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to beflled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Last revised 7-24-2012 Page 3 of3
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Application for
PermanentWater Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGON Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

WATER RESOURCES www.Oregon.gov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

31 2022

OWRDPart1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part2-Completed TransferApplication Map Checklist.
Part3-Application Fee, payable bycheck tothe OregonWaterResources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Trythe new online fee calculatorat:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.
Part4-Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

This transfer applicationwill be returned If Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, andaskforTransfer Section.

Part5-Information aboutWater Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 1 List them here: 6931

Please include a separate Part S foreach water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in 0AR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed TransferApplication Map.
Completed Evidence ofUse Affidavit and supporting documentation.

~N/A Affidavit(s) ofConsent from Landowner(s) (ifthe applicant does not own the landthe water
right is on.)

~N/A Supplemental Form D-Forwaterrights served by orissued in the name ofan irrigation
district. Complete when the transferapplicant is not the irrigation district.

~ D N/A Oregon WaterResources Department's land Use Information Formwith approval and
signature (orsigned land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
wateris to be diverted, conveyed, and/orused. Not required ifwater is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/orused only on federal lands or ifall ofthe following apply: a) a change in
place ofuse only, b) nostructural changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is locatedwithin an irrigation district oran exclusive farm use zone.

D ~N/A WaterWell Report/Well Log for changes ln point(s) ofappropriation (well(s)) oradditional
point(s) ofappropriation.

D ~ N/A Geologist Reportfora change from a surface waterpoint ofdiversionto a ground water
point ofappropriation (well), ifthe proposedwell is more than 500' fromthe surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream ordownstream fromthe point ofdiversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

8
~

□
□

Checkall items includedwiththis application. (N/A= Not Applicable)

(For Staff UseOnly)
WEARE RETURNINGYOURAPPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
Applicationfee notenclosed/insufficient Mapnot Includedor Incomplete
_Land Use Form notenclosed or Incomplete _ Evidence of Use Form notendosed or Incomplete
_Additionalsignature(s) required _Parts Incomplete
Other/Explanation _
Staff;U3- Date:n

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransferApplication Form-Page 1 of 9 TACS



RECEIVED
Part 2 of 5-Transfer Application Map

Please be sure that the transfer application mapyou submitincludes all the required Items an
matches the existingwater right map. Check all boxes that apply.

l:8l D N/A Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

Ifmore than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be8x 11 inches,8 x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale ofthe map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessormap if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

Majorwater delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or In
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

[gj D N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

[gj Existing point(s) of diversion orwell(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in yourwater right certificate or
permit.

[] []N/Alf you are proposing a change inpoint(s) of diversion orwell(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit afterthe decimal (example-42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits afterthe decimal (example -42.53764°).

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 2 of9 TACS



Part3 of 5- FeeWorksheet

RD

IVED

1 2022

FEEWORKSHEET for PERMANENTTRANSFER(exceptSubstitution)
1 Base Fee (includes one type of changeto one water right for upto 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:
[]Place of use []characterof Use t8J Point of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes checked= 2(2a) II
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 1 (2b) Ifonly one change, this will be 0 I

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » » » )) » )) » )) )) » )) )) » )) )) » )) 2 $1090
Numberofwater rights included in transfer 1 (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0(3b) Ifonly one waterright this will be 0 lt

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) » )) )) )) » )) )) )) 3 $0
Doyou propose to add or change awell, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
] No: entero []Yes: enter $480 for the1 well to be added or changed (4a) I

II

Doyou propose to add or change additional wells? I
I

[]No: enter o 0 Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (A4b)
4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter» » » )) )) )) )) » » » )) )) )) )) )) 4 $0

Doyou propose to change the place of use or characterof use? RECED No: enterO on line 5
[81 Yes: enter the cfs forthe portions of the rightsto be transferred (see below•): 3.35 {Sal

JAN 'Subtract 1.0from the number in Sa above: 2.35 (Sb)
If Sb is O or less, entero on line 5» »

I
)) )) » )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) ))

If 5b is greater than O, round up to the nearestwhole number:3(5c)_andmultiply OW
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) » » » )) )) )) )) 5 $1230
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $3680

Is this transfer:
D necessary to complete a projectfunded by the OregonWatershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under 0RS 541.9322 I

[] endorsed inwriting by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and l
I

wildlife habitat? II
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enteron line 7 »

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) 7
8 Subtract line7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 $3680
*Example for Line Sa calculationtotransfer 45.0 acresof Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 ares) and45.0 acres
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) onthe same land:

1. For irrigation calculate cfsfor eachwater right involved asfollows:
a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right(for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number

ofacrestobe transferredtogetthe transfer cfs(x45 ac=0.56 cfs).
b. If thewater rightcertificate does not list total cfs, butidentifiesthe allowable use as1/40or 1/80of a cfs per acre;

multiply number of acres proposedfor change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (ForC87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Addcfsfor the portionsofwater rights on all the land Included In the transfer; however donot countcfs for supplemental
rights on acreage forwhichyou have alreadycalculatedthe cfsfee forthe primary right onthe same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included inthe transfer. {In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be 0 and line 5 would then also become O).

FEEWORKSHEETforSUBSTITUTION
1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00

Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2bl If only one well this will be O

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » » )) )) )) 9» ) )) )) )) )) » )) » 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above » » » » » » Fee for Substitution: 3

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 3 of9 TACS



Part 4of 5-Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME - ADDITIONALCONTACTNO.I PHONENO.
WILBER & SONS LlC 541-740-8849
ADDRESS FAX NO.
77 WADAMS ST
IT I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
BURNS OR 97720
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTO RECEIVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROM THEDEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTS WILLALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information-The agent is authorized to representthe applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONALCONTACTNO.
JOHN A. SHORT/WATER RIGHT SERVICES, LLC 541-389-2837
ADDRESS FAXNO.
PO BOX 1830
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
BEND OR 97709 JOHNSHORT@USA.COM
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINALORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words whatyou propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
CHANGE APORTIONOFC-6931 TOADIFFERENT POUANDPOINTS OFDIVERSION.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1.
Check One Box

~ By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt ofthe draft preliminary determination and prior to
Department approval ofthe transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5);OR

D I affi rm the applicant is a municipality as defined in 0RS 540.510(3)(b) andthatthe right Is In the name ofthe
municipality or a predecessor;OR

D I affi rm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and Is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenantand have supporting documentation.

RECEIVED
JAN 3 1 2022

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form-Page 4 of9 TACS



RECEIVED
JAN 3 1 2022

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:
• Prior to Departmentapproval of the transfer application, I maybe required to submit paymentto the D~}}}}BB

for publication ofa notice In a newspaper with general clrculatlon In the area where the water right is located,
once perweek for two consecutive weeks. Ifmore than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publlshing
the notice in the following newspaper: BURNS TIMES-HERALD.

• Amendments to the application mayonly bemade in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicantwill have a period ofat least 30 days to amend the application to address any
Issues identified bythe Department in the DPD,or to withdrawthe application. Note thatamendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuantto ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change In place ofuse and/or change in character ofuse, will result in loss ofthe
water right (OAR690-380-6010).

• Refunds mayonlybe granted upon request and, as setforth In ORS 536.050(4)(a), Ifthe Director determines thata
refund ofall or partofa fee is appropriate In the interests offairnessto the public or necessary to correct an error
ofthe Department.

I (we) affirmthat the Information contained In thls application is true and accurate.

ct2le,o rRk vnus V/>/=>
Applicantsign~lZ PrintName (and Tile if applicable) Date Ou>he

Applicantsignature PrintName (and Title Ifapplicable) Date

Is the applicantthe sole owner ofthe land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
tocatee? []ves [JNo"

If NO, include signatures of alldeeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferent than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses)from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the
water right(s) were conveyed.

Check thefollowing boxes that apply:
[81 The applicant is responsible for completion ofchange(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be

sentto the applicant.
0 The receiving landownerwill be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is

issued.Copies ofnotices and correspondence should be sentto this landowner.

0 Both the receiving landowner and applicantwill be responsible for completion ofchange(s). Copies ofnotices
and correspondence should be sentto this landowner and the applicant.

Atthis time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process ofbeing sold?D Yes 12] No
IfYES, and you knowwho the new landownerwlll be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. Ifyou do not knowwhothe new landownerwill be, then a request for assignmentwill have to be filed for
ata later date.

Ifa propertysells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the newowner,
unless a sale agreementor other documentstates otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

N/A
ADDRESS FAX NO.

CllY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

Describe anyspecial ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be Issued In the name of: 0 Applicant []Receiving Landowner

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 5 of9 TACS



D Check here if any of thewater rights proposed for transfer are orwill be located within or served by
an irrigationorotherwaterdistrict. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)

D Check here if waterfor any of the rights supplied undera water service agreement orother
contract for storedwaterwith a federal agency or other entity.

ENTITYNAME ADDRESS
HARNEY COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 360 N ALVORD AVE
CIY STATE ImBURNS OR 97720

r--f\. To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
/ corporation, ortribal governments withinwhose jurisdictionwaterwill be diverted, conveyed or used.

STATE

I ~ORBS

RECEIVED

JAN 3 1 2022

OWRD

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Appllcatlon Form- Page 6 of9 TACS



RECEIVED

JAN 3 1 2022
Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Information

r------------------------=t10WRD
Please use a separate Part S for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE# 6931

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 10.525 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons perminute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system orthe system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. DITCHES TO FLOOD.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

-

Tax
POD/POA Is this POD/POA IfPOA, OWRD I lot, Measured DistancesAuthorized on Well Log ID# DLC IName or the Certificate or (orWell ID Twp Rng Sec X (from a recognized
Number or survey comer)Is ItProposed? Tag#l-_) Gov't

I lot

1- OFF
BJ Authorized s » 24 SE SW 800 550' N, 490WOFSX
D Proposed CORSEC24

2-OFF
[X] Authorized

22 s »/ 13 NE NW 200
320' S, 590WOFN

D Proposed COR SEC13

1-ON
L_J Authorized

20 s » 25 SW NE 3700 780' N, 3460' EOFW
[] Proposed CORSEC25

2-ON
D Authorized

20 s »lE 25 NW SE 3700 640' S, 3850' E OFW"
] Proposed CORSEC25

3- ON
L_] Authorized »ls »/ 25 NE SE 3700 1440' N, 780' WOF SE
[] Proposed COR SEC25

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form -Page 7 of9 TACS

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses}:

~ Place of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] character of Use (USE) [] Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

ll?J Point of Diversion (POD) D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

~ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) [] substitution (SUB)

D Surface Water POD to Ground water [] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section ofTable 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Doyou have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description ofChanges to Water Right Certificate # 6931
List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed The listing as It would appearAFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion ofthewater right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.
POD(s)or "CODES" from I

POD(s)/
Gvt Typeof USE POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt NewType ofPOA[S) to PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ TaxLot lotor Acres listed on ornumber Date page) Twp Rng Sec X [Tax Lot Lot or Acres USE be used DateDLC Certificate fromTable 1) DLC (from

l Table 1) I- -~- ago Les

EXAMPLE = ~ a

- ·• - . - I.. t a - -

POD 1&2 POU, POD, POD 1,
22 s 35 E 12 NW NW 200 16.0 IR 1907 20 s 35 E 25 SW NE 3700 15.0 IR 2,&3 1907"OFF" APOD "ON"
H H ,, ,, ,, SW NW It 24.0 tt t H ,, H ,, It It t SE NE ,, 0.7 t ,, ,,

H ,, II H ,, NW SW H 27.0 ,, t H ,, ,, ,, tt II H NE SW ,, 6.0 t ,. ,,
,, II It t It II SE SW 3900 0.7 " ,, ,.

n tt It " t ,, NE SE ,, 13.7 ,, ,, ,,

,, It t t t ,, NW SE tt 17.7 tt tt ,,
,, tt H ,, H t SW SE t 2.1 H ,. ,,

tr ,, H ,, ti ,, SE SE ,,
0.6 t ,, "

It 20 s 36 E 31 NE NW t 2.0 ,, t H

II tt H " H ,, t NW SE " 8.S ,,
" t

TOTALACRES: 67.0 I TOTALACRES: 67.0

Additional remarks:__.

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form-Page 8 of9 TACS

RECEIVED
JAN 31 2022

OWRD



Certificate # 6931
For Place of Use or Character ofUse Changes

Are there otherwater right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands?D Yes ]No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or groundwater registration numbers:__.

r---1\.. Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
/ primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change

to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate#____;,
Surface water primary Certificate#__.

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identifythe primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate#
For a change in point(s) ofappropriation (well(s)) or additional polnt(s) ofappropriation:

RECEIVED

JAN 3 1 2022

OWRD
D Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated

with the correspondingwell(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You maysearch forwell logs onthe Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposedwell(s) in Table 3 for anywells that do not
have a well log. Forproposedwells notyetconstructedor built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assistwith assemblingthe information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) ofAppropriation
Anywell(s) in this listingmust be clearly tied to correspondingwell(s) described in Table 1 and shown onthe
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the informationwill delaythe processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessaryfor the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposedor lswen lfan existing
Perforated

Staticwater
Source Well -specific

Authorized already well: Totalwell Casing Casing Seal or screened levelof
aqui fer rate(asor

POA OWRDWel Intervals depth(s) completed pm). tfless
Nameor but? DDTagNo. depth Diameter (feet) (intervals) hntera±s well (sand,gravel,

than ful rate
Number I (Yesor,No) L­ [in feet) [infeet) basalt,etc.) ofwater right

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Appllcatlon Form - Page 9 of9 TACS



Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONg=
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly ortype. Beas specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must beattached.

State of Oregon
ss

County of DESCHUTES)

I, JOHN A. SHORT. in my capacity as WATER RIGHT SPECIALIST,

mailing address PO BOX 1830 BEND. OR 97709

telephone number (541)389-2837, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of thewater right is based on (check one):

RECEIVED
JAN 3 1 2022

OWRD

[] Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

0 Waterwas used during the previous five years on the entire place of usefor
Certificate #;OR

t8,1 My knowledge is specific to the use of waterat the following locations within the last five years:
..

I Govt Lot - AcresCertificate # Township Range Mer [ Sec % or DLC (if applicable)
6931 22 s 35 E WM 12 NW NW 16.0

t II II II II II II SW NW 24.0

II II II II II II II NW SW 27.0

OR
0 Confirming Certificate#__has been issued within the past five years; OR

0 Part or all of thewater right was leased instream at sometimewithin the last fiveyears. The
instream lease number is:__(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transferwas not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

] mewater right is not subject to forfeiture anddocumentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

[ water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for morethan
10 years for Certificate t(For Historic POD/POATransfers)

(continues on reverse side}

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 TACS



JAN 3 1 2022

RECEIVED

Date
December 04, Z02)

OWRD
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this _O4_day ofBomle_, 201_.

3. The water right was usedfor: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): PASTURE

4. I understand that if I do not attach one ormore ofthe documents shown in the table below to supportthe above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

Si
OFFICIALSTAMP

LINDA LEE MILLER
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1013752

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 12, 2025

Notary Public forOregon

My commission Expires: Jol3 [2,2025

~- -~ -I
I. Supporting Documents Examples

- - -

D Copy of a water right certificate that has been Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
L_J copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records forwater delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records of other water suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

[81 Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date of photograph a water right.

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD- www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer -www.terraserver.com

LJ Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit- Page 2 of 2 TACS j



Land Use
Information Form

OREGONgg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

NOTE TO APPLICANTS

OregonWaterResources Department
725SummerStreet NE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

www.oregon.gov/OWRD RECEIVED

JAN 3 1 2022

OWRD

In orderfor yourapplication to be processed by theWater Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use
Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in thejurisdiction(s) where
yourwater right will be used anddeveloped. The planning official may chooseto completethe form
while you wait, or return the receipt stubto you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use
Form orthe receipt stubwill be returned toyou. Please be aware that yourapplicationwill not be
approvedwithout land use approval.

Thisform Is NOT required If:

1) Water is to be diverted,conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR

2) The application is for awaterright transfer, allocation ofconserved water, exchange, permitamendment,orground
water registration modification, and all of thefollowing apply:
a) Theexisting and proposed water use Is located entirelywithin lands zoned for exclusive farm-use orwithin an

Irrigation district;
b) The application involves a change In place ofuse only;
c) The change does not involvethe placement ormodification ofstructures, including butnot limited to water

diversion,impoundment, distribution facilities,waterwells and well houses; and
d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS
The person presentingthe attached Land Use Information Form is applyingforormodifying a water
right. TheWaterResources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to
be sure thewater rights do not result in land uses that are incompatiblewith your comprehensive plan.
Please complete the form or detachthe receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their
water right application. Youwill receive notice oncethe applicant formally submits his or her request to
theWRD. The noticewill give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide
additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to completethe
land-useform and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from youwithin that
30-day period, the WRDmay presumethe land use associatedwith the proposedwater right is
compatiblewith yourcomprehensive plan. Yourattentiontothis request for information is greatly
appreciated by theWater Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form,
please contact theWRD's CustomerService Group at 503-986-0801.

Revised2/8/2010 land Use Information Form -Page 1 of3 WR/FS



OWRDDaytime Phone:__

0 R E G O N Oregon WaterResources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900 .

WATER RESOURCES www.oregon.gov/OWf\!2.
sro«res RECEIVED

JAN 3 1 2022

Zip Code: 97720State:OR

Applicant(s): WILBER & SONS LLC

MailingAddress: 77 W ADAMS ST

City: BURNS

Land Use
Information Form

A. land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation useswithin irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lotinformation requested below.
Township Range Section xx Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed land

Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

20s 35E 25& 3700 EFRU-1 ]Diverted ] conveyed []used IR--36

II " II 3900 " [] oNered ]conveyed [] used IR- - - -- -
20S 36E 31 2300& t 0 Olvortcd [] conveyed d used IR-- -

2500

List all counties and citieswhere water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

I HARNEY COUNTY.

B._Description of Proposed Use

Type ofapplication to be filed with theWater Resources Department
[]Permitto Use or Store water ]water RightTransfer · D PermitAmendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
D Limited Water Use License D Allocation of Conservedwater []Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: [Reservoir/Pond D Ground Water ~ Surface Water (name) MALHEUR RIVER

Estimated quantity ofwater needed:3.35 ~ cubic feet per second D gallons per minute []acre-feet

Intended use ofwater: ~ Irrigation
D Municipal

Brief! describe:

D Commercial D industrial

DQuasi-Municipal O lnstream

[]omestie for household(s)

[loner

PERMANENT TRANSFER TO A DIFFERENT PLACE OF USE AND POINTS OF DIVERSION.

Note to applicant: Ifthe Land Use Information Form cannotbe completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receiptatthe bottom ofthe next page and Include Itwith the application filed with the Water Resources
Department

See bottomofPage 3. ➔

Revlsed 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 ol 3 WR/FS



For Local Government Use Only

RECEIVED
JAN 31 2022

OWRD
The following section must be completed bya planning official from each county and city listed unless the projectwill be located
entirelywithin the city limits. In thatcase, only the city planning agencymust complete this form.This deals onlywith the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

ror riate box below and rovide the re uested information

Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed constructipn) are allowed outrightor are notregulated
byyour comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s):/lc-t:P J.0-z.a /£R()J-I

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have alreadybeen obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.} Ifapprovalshave been obtained butall appeal
periods have notended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies& Land-Use Approval:(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use
permits, etc.)

Ordinance Section References

Oobtolned []einz Pursued
[ Dented 0Not Belng Pursued

[J obtained [] einc Pursued
DJ Dented 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 BeingPursued
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

□obtained 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied 0 Not Being Puoued

0 Obtained [] selnz Pursued
[] ented □ Not BeingPursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendationsto theWater Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

an._[kl), "lly me-urrrsea.< ea.L/73 one. 'wt
Government Entity, ~ ~----------_-

1

_

Note to local government representative:,Please complete this form or sign the receipt belowand return itto the applicant. Ifyou
sign the receipt,you will have 30 days fromtheWater ResourcesDepartment's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form or WRDmaypresume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater Is compatible with local
comprehensive plans.

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name: _

City or County:. Staff contact: _

Signature: Phone:Date: _

Revised 2/8/2010 land Use Information Form - Page 3 of3 WR/FS
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APOAPOAUSE
Surface to
Ground

Supplemental
toPrimary

GovAction

Substitution

Markthe Proposed Changes

Type ofChange(s)

Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

Check the Certificate(s) in WRIS
chekea»y.. "72
ate- 2.[-]Proposed:#ta
Calculated Fee: Howmanyrights tobe Transferred?

Certificate # o
AdditionalObservations: 4-- ---1

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in.

• .applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top ofthe page signed at tlie bottom?
If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing? _

[] 2.Does applicant indicate the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? ls a Form D included? [A/A.
Name ofthe district:---------------'---------------

3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant(s) completed the entire page and does the information match
the description ofthe explanation ofthe reasons for transfer on Part 4ofthe application?

If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent?----------'---------

4. Is there only one (1) water right included in this transfer application?
If no, are the criteria of0AR 690-380-3220 for more than one WR met? Yes or [O
If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

5. For multiple certificates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2?
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 2? _

ti 6. Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements?
If no, what is missing? . Map waiver included? D Yes D No

0 7. If a change in point of appropriation (POA), have the well logs been included? 12)'N/A.

□ 8. If a change in place of use (POU} within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a
Supplemental Form U?)Zl N/A. ·

9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application.
Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder.

OR: D If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff' section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Actions taken:--·~u,=L.<l'""-~.J/L-'~.a.A.u.c.------------------ Date: "2 ~ '2-

Revised 7/14/2021



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

' ,.....: .... FEEWORKSHEETferPERMANENWFTRANSFEeR.es«certsubs#tin)y•±. $. . ...,
-" ... '. «a so :­
1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:
D Place of Use II

[] character of Use II
l D Point of Diversion/Appropriation

[

I

Number of above boxes checked= (2a) II

I II

Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = lib) Ifonly one change, thiswill be 0. II

2 Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer (3a)

-

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b)Ifonlyone water right thiswillbe0
3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )), )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0

Do you propose to add or change a well, change from a surface water POD to a
well, or Substitute a Suppl GW right for a Primary SW right? I

D No: enter 0 »» » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) l

D Yes = $480 (4a)
If YES: enter the number ofwells being proposed: (4b)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = (4c) Ifonly one well this will be 0.
Multiply line 4c by $410= (Ad)

4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 0
Do you propose to change the 'place of use or character of use?
D No: enter.O on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

[]Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see
example below): {Sa}

I

I

Subtract 1.0 from the number In Sa above: ill.Ill
If Sb Is O or less, enter O on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » » » )) )) )) )) » It

I I

If 5b ls greater than 0, round up to the nearestwhole number: (5e)and II

5 multiply 5c by $350, then enter on llne 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) ) » 5 0-6 Add entrles on lines 1 throuh 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) Subtotal: 6 0- Is this transfer:
II [] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed
II Enhancement Board (OWE'B) under 0RS 541.932? II

II D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to I II
II II

fish and wildlife habitat? II II
l

If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on llne 7 »
II II

)) )) ,,
7 ,If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 9) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Foe: 8

Revised7/14/2021



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

February 4, 2022

WILBER & SONS LLC
77 WADAMSST
BURNS, OR 97720

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13903

On January 31, 2022, OWRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $3680.00. Our receipt number 137388 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife to determine if a fish screen is needed.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water in the new
place of use or from the new point of diversion until a final order approving the transfer application
has been issued by the Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you
should continue to use the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 979-9931.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #10, J R. Johnson (via email)
John A. Short, Agent
Harney County

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received Period for developing authorized changes
(required information included) ~

begins as soon as an order is issued

• approving the changes. If the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and
has been cancelled the right goes into an

Groundwater staff and OOFW as appropriate inchoate state.

r -...
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes.

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial I

(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the

I order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

i...
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to

(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the

lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a
I

i new certificate. However, if any
·'other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred I

Draft Preliminary Determination oortion of the rieht is forfeited.
(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days ,

i An order may be issued, granting
an extension of time for

I Preliminary Determination Issued completing the changes.
I

¥... r

Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for

... + ... submission of the Claim.

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests ¥
Roreiuord Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

lniurv the Claim, determines whether proof
I

k I
,I, has been made and if so, issues a new II

' ISWRAgency Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,~
Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. transferred.~
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REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT
Contract Number: R11-352-23

This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Wilber & Sons, LLC, hereafter
Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties.

OWRD Information Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: WIiber & Sons, LLC Name: Water RightServices, LLC
Title: Transfer Advisor Contact: Contact: Bryce Withers
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: 77 W. Adams St. Address: PO Box 1830

Salem, OR 97301-1266 Burns, OR 97720 Bend, OR 97709

Phone: 503 979-3511 Phone: Phone: (541) 389-2837
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: . Fax:
Email: patrick.k._starnes@water_oreon.gO macwIller@o Email: johnshort@usa.com

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing ofthe Transfer Application. (Application Number:
T-13903)

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter intc
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectively Applicant) for expediting or e
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of e

2. Restrictions. Applicant and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall not be constru
and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise Independent judgment con:
regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit offun
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreem
estimated cost of the proposed service.

RECEIVE"
FEB 28 2022

OWRD

15

4. Consideration. • -- ­
t· ..2!:,s. ! ·

a. Applicant shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs incurred byOWRD,· The estimated maximum
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $1,686.88. Applicant agrees to pay the full
amountof $1,686.88 toOWRD prior to commencementof anywork stated in this Agreement. This
payment will be placed in,an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually incurred.
If the actual cost of performing the·work is l~'SsJhao payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent
balance. If the actual cost of processing exceed the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to terminate
this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the increase in cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not include the statutory application processing and filing fees.

5. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreement will be
subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records. ·

6. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and Indemnify the State of Oregon,OWRD, and their officers,
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses of any
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Applicant or its representatives, officers, employees,
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory
process.

Transfer ReimbursementAuthority Contract R11-352-23 Page 1 of 2 Revised September 24, 2020.ts



7. Termination. Applicantmay requestto terminate this agreement only in writing atanytime during the process. The
Applicantagrees to pay for the work done by OWRD up until the time ofthe written termination request. OWRD, upon
receiving such written termination request fromthe Applicant, will refund anyunspentbalance.

8. FundsAuthorized and Available. By its execution ofthis Agreement, Applicants certify thatsufficientfunds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated bythis Agreement.

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate ofTime to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreementhas been fully
executed and paymentofthe estimated costdeposited. Ifthe Applicant's Agreement is not received by the Department
within thirty (30) days ofmailing the Agreement, the Applicantmay need to re-apply for a new estimate. NOTE: Any time
estimate is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order issuance ofa date is certain. Duration estimates do not include any
statutorywaiting periods.

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution ofthis Agreementdoes notguarantee the completion date indicated in this
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department'sworkload, Issues arising from
the processing ofthe requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional Information.
IMPORTANT: Due to COVID-19 and actions taken by the State ofOregon to facilitate teleworking as a tool to help
preventthe spread ofthe disease, Department processes for ReimbursementAuthoritymay be unavoidablydelayed.

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no waydefine, limit, or
describe the scope, or intent, ofany provision ofthis Agreement.

12. Amendmentand Merger. The terms of this Agreementshall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or
amended in anymannerwhatsoever, except bywritten instrumentsigned by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, ifmade, shall be effective only In the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, notspecified herein regarding this Agreement.

?/25/2>
7 o
3/2/2022

Date

Name/Title:

'"'~'
ForOWRD:

For Applicant:

13. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge thattheyhave read this
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

<tat,
Mail signed Agreementto: )~~

Stacy Phillips 'j
Oregon WaterResources Department
725SummerStreet NE, SuiteA
Salem, 0R 97301-1266

RECEIVED
FEB 2 8 2022

OWRD

Transfer Reimbursement Authority ContractR11-352-23 Page 2 of2 Revised September 24, 2020.ts



REIMBURSEMENTAUTHORITY
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT
Contract Number: R11-352-23

This Agreement is between theOregonWater Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Wilber& Sons, U.C, hereafter
Applicant, hereafter known togetheras the parties.

OWRD Information

Contact: Kelly Starnes
Title: TransferAdvisor
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A

Salem, 0R 97301-1266

Phone: 503 979-3511
Fax: 503 986-0901
Email: patrlck.k.stames@water.oregon.gov

Applicant's Information

Name: Wilber& Sons,UC
Contact:
Address: 77W. Adams St

Bums, 0R 97720

Phone:
Fax: •
mo¢ilbey@o

Name:
Contact:
Address:

Phone:
Fax:
Email:

Water Right Services, LLC
BryceWithers
PO Box 1830
Bend, OR 97709

(541) 389-2837

fohnshort@lusa.com

Applicant's Representative

-· -· ·- ------ - ---~--- --- -
Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing of theTransferApplication. (Application Number:
T-13903)

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to 0RS536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreement with any
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectively Applicant) forexpediting orenhancing a regulatory process. In
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost ofexpedited process.

2. Restrictions. Applicant and OWRD agreethat this Agreement shall not be construed to restrict In anyway thedecisions
and actions byOWRD.OWRDshall be free to exercise independent judgment consistent with existing laws and
regulations. · · · · · · · ·

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-depositof funds by the Applicant, thisAgreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit of the
estimated cost ofthe proposed service.

4. Consideration. · ,· -+-­
.. ···\ . . ? ... --~~,1, ,...

a. Applicant shall payOWRin advance for actual sbs.jiturreaowib5-.1he estimated maximum
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this.Aifreerrie'nr is $1,686.88Applicant agrees to pay the full
amount of$1,686_8to.OWRD prior to commencementof any work stated in this Agreement. This
payment will be placed in,an accountadmidjsteredbyOWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually incurred.
If the actual costof performingthe;work_islesshai payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent
balance. If the actual costofprocassfng_e).(ceed:: t),e~mate, theApplicant can eitherelect to terminate
this Agreement or amend theAgreement to reflect the increase in cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not include the statutory application processing and filing fees.

5. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD underthis Agreement will be
subject to theOregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records. '

' . .

6. Indemnity. Applicantshall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify theState ofOregon, OWRD, and theirofficers,
employees, and agents from and againstall claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses of any
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Applicant or its representatives, officers, employees,
contractors, oragents under this Agreement orwith respect to the expedited service. TheApplicant acknowledges that
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under thesubject regulatory
process.

Transfer ReimbursementAuthority Contract R11-352-23 Page 1 of 2 Revised September24,/2020.ts
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7. Termination. Applicant may requestto terminate this agreement only In writing at anytimeduring theprocess. The
Applicant agrees to pay for thework. done by OWRD up until the timeofthewritten termination request. OWRD, upon
receivingsuch '.Vrltten termination requestfromtheApplicant,will refund any unspent balance. ·. ·

8. Funds Authorized andAvailable. By itsexecution of thisAgreement, Applicantscertifythat sufficient fund's are
authorized and availableto cover the expenditures contemplated by thisAgreement.

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate ofTimeto completion Is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully
executed and payment ofthe-estimated costdeposited. If theApplicant's Agreement is not received by the Department
within thirty (30) days ofmailing theAgreement, theApplicant may need to re-apply fora new estimate. NOTE: Any time
estimate is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order Issuance of a date is certain. Duration estimates do not include any
statutorywaiting periods.

10. Completion Date. OWRD,by the execution of this Agreement does not guaranteethe completion date indicated in this ,.
Agreement. Completion date is only an ~imate andmay be 9_ffe<;ted.by the Department's workload, issues arising from
the processing of therequested services and Applicant's timely response to requests foradditional Information.
IMPORTANT: Dueto COVID-19 and actions taken by the State ofOregon to facilitateteleworking as a tool to help -.
prevent the spread ofthedisease, Department processes forReimbursement Authoritymay be unavoidably delayed.

11. Captions. Thecaptions or headings In this Agreement are forthe convenience only and In no way define, limit, or
describe the scope, or Intent, ofany provision of this Agreement.

12. Amendment and Merger. The terms of this Agreement shall not bewaived, altered, modified, supplemented, or
amended in any mannerwhatsoever, except bywritten instrument signed byboth parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification orchange, ifmade, shall be effective only In the specific Instance and for the specificpurpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements qr representations, oral orwritten, not spe'cified herein regardingthis Agreement.

2/A5/22-
7 . Dajl
9/2/7022

Date

13. Signatures. All ·parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge that theyhave read this
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

Fo,Appllca,t ' . ··a . kZ, .. ,.,."·
,

For OWRD:

Stacy Phillips
OreganWaterResources Department
7255ummerStreetNE, SuiteA
5em,097301-1266

- --- -. .. .... -

RECEIVED
FEB 28 2022

TransferReimbursement Authority Contract R11-352-23 Page 2 of 2 Revised September 24, 2020.ts
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0202 s
0204 $

LICENSE FEE

0219 $
0220 s

INVOICE #

EX'AM FEE

$
s
$

EXAM FEE
s

725 Summer SI. N.E. Ste . A
SALEM, 0R 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900/ (503) 986-0904 (fax)

STATEOF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

137376

1083 TREASURY
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0410 RESEARCH FEES
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0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION
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LANDOWNER'S PERMIT
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OREGON

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY

ESTIMATE APPLICATION

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon WaterResources Department to expedite or enhance
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement.
Please contact TransferPersonnel before submitting this request; as the application fee is a I

non-refundable $125.00fee perrequest. Checkssubmittedfor this applicationshould be separate
From Transferfees.
The purpose ofthis application is to obtain estimates ofthe cost and time required to process a I
TransferApplication Request. There is a non-refundable applicationfee of$125.00 per request.

REQUEST TYPE FILE NUMBER

Transfer
E Application Transfer Number T-(20(z tbd

Applicant Information Applicant'sRepresentative/Contact
Name: Wilber & Sons LLC Bryce Withers/Water RightServices,LLC
Address: 77 W. Adams St PO Box 1830

Burns, OR 97720 Bend, OR 97709
Phone: 541-389-2837
Fax:
E-Mail Address: johnshort@usa.com

I understand the following:
• That upon receiptofmy non-refundable application fee of$125.00, OWRDwill, within fourteen (14) days,

notify me in writing ofthe estimate ofcosts and time frame for the expedited service.
• Thatthis fee covers the reimbursementauthority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of
the request.

• ThatOWRDwill, within fourteen (14) days, notify me in writing ofthe estimates ofcosts and time frame for the
expedited service.

• Thatupon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contractto pay the estimated
cost in advance to initiate the expedited service.

• An incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the costto process my request.
• Expedited processing does notguarantee a favorable review ofmy request.
• Send completed Application and payment to:

OregonWater Resources Department
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program RECEIVED
725 SummerSt. NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R97301-1271 JAN 3 1 2022

I certify that I am the {check one):
[]Applicant rr♦:iApplicant's Representative [[]Other (Please specify)__

Name: Bryce Withers

OwRD USE ONLY: ReimbursementAuthority Number. R1172-23

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Estimate Application Form

OWRD

July 2021
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